

2011 JAN 20 PM 5: 23

Letter of Nomination

February 1, 2011

The Honorable City Council
One City Hall Plaza, Second Floor
Oakland, CA 94612

Dear President Reid and members of the City Council:

Pursuant to City Charter section 601, the Mayor, hereby appoints the following person as a member of the following Board or Commission, subject to the City Council's confirmation:

WILDFIRE PREVENTION ASSESSMENT DISTRICT ADVISORY BOARD

Diane A. Hill Mayoral appointment to the District 4 seat, on the recommendation of Councilmember Libby Schaaf, to serve the term beginning July 1, 2010 and ending June 30, 2012 filling the seat previously held by Barbara Goldenberg.

Thank you for your assistance in this matter.

Sincerely,

Jean Quan Mayor



OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL

RESOLUTION NO.	<u>C.</u> M.s.

RESOLUTION REAPPOINTING DIANE A. HILL AS MEMBER OF THE WILDFIRE PREVENTION AND ASSESSMENT DISTRICT ADVISORY BOARD

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 12556 creates the Wildfire Prevention Assessment District Advisory Board, which provides oversight and program recommendations for the Assessment District, and plays a key role in the continued implementation of vegetation management programs and the development of fuel management strategies; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 12556 specifies that the Mayor shall appoint two (2) constituents who live in the Assessment District, one of whom shall be a firefighter by profession, to serve as follows: initially, one appointee shall serve for a term of two years (through June 30, 2006); the second appointee shall serve for a term of three years (through June 30, 2007). Thereafter, each subsequent appointment shall be for a term of two years; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 12556 specifies that the At-large Councilmember shall appoint one (1) constituent who lives in the Assessment District and who shall serve for a term of two years (through June 30, 2006). Thereafter each subsequent appointment shall be for a term of two years; and

WHEREAS, Ordinance No. 12556 specifies that each of the four (4) Wildfire Prevention Assessment District Councilmembers shall appoint two (2) constituents each, who live in the Assessment District to serve as follows: initially one appointee shall serve for a term of two years (through June 30, 2006); the second appointee shall serve of a term of three years (through June 30, 2007). Thereafter, each subsequent appointment shall be for a term of two years; and, therefore be it

RESOLVED: Diane A. Hill, Mayoral appointment to the District 4 seat, recommended by Councilmember Schaaf, will fill the seat previously held by Barbara Goldenberg, for the term starting July 1, 2010 and ending June 30, 2012.

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA,

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE:

AYES – BRUNNER, KERNI**G**HAN, NADEL, SCHAAF, DE LA FUENTE, BROOKS, REID, KAPLAN AND PRESIDENT REID

NOES – ABSTENTIONS-ABSENT-

.ATTEST:

LATONDA SIMMONS
City Clerk and Clerk of the Oakland City
Council

Diane A. Hill

Born: July 25, 1938, Oakland, CA

Moved to Montclair in 1942

Schooling: Montclair Elementary K-6

Claremont Jr HS Gr. 7-9

Oakland Technical HS graduated June 1956

Business School 1956

Fullerton Jr College 1975

Employment: Boy Scouts of America 1956-1959

Married 1957, Daughter bom 1959.

Moved to Walnut Creek, 1965 Moved to Whittier, CA 1966

1967 - 1973

Church Organist and office worker at LaHabra Presbyterian Foster Parent to 8 children PTA President Lowell Elementary School

1974 - 2000

Whittier City School District, Superintendent of Schools Office:

Secretary to the Superintendent

Kept the Superintendent's calendar; prepared agendas and minutes for semimonthly Board meetings; updated Board policies as directed.

Returned to Oakland (Montclair) November 2000, caring for my Mother until 2006.

Member of MSIC (NCPC for Beat 24Z), Hillside Gardeners of Montclair (Historian). Participated in CORE training.